Town of Franklin Kewaunee County, Wisconsin Ordinance 2023-1

Emergency Services Cost Recovery Ordinance

A person, or persons, or entity causing an action which results in Denmark Fire Department and/or the Tisch Mills Fire Department response shall be responsible for reimbursement of costs incurred by the respective fires department(s) in connection with such an incident. Such costs include labor, equipment, any cleaning, decontamination and maintenance specific to the incident and costs incurred in the procurement and use of specialized equipment specific to the incident. Also, road closures for these events that are required of the Denmark Fire Department and/or the Tisch Mills Fire Department will be covered under this Ordinance.

Taxpayers of the Town of Franklin are exempt from basic fire service charges as this cost is covered by fees paid to the Fire Departments through the Town Taxes. Charges for additional services deemed necessary by the fire department(s) for emergency purposes will still be the responsibility of the person, persons or entity.

This ordinance is effective upon passage and publication.

Approved and adopted this 13th day of February, 2023 by the Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Franklin, Kewaunee County.

APPROVED BY: Town Chairperson - Dave Wesely	
Town Supervisor #1 – Katie Duckart	
Town Supervisor #2 – Jim Wacek	
ATTESTED BY: DATE: 02/13/2023 Town Clerk - Todd I	DeGrave

This Ordinance shall be effective upon posting by the town clerk as required, pursuant to Sec. 60.80 Wisconsin Statutes. Posting date 02/14/2023